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them or whether they had made any
enquiries when the matter was under
investigation and, if so, with  what
results?

Mr® CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bhupesh, this
question is about purchases in London
and Washington.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Where is
that mentioned, Sir?

MRr. CHAIRMAN: Part (a) of the
guestion says 1t.

It does
and

Sar1 BHUPESH GUPTA:
not say ‘“Purchases in London
Washington".

Mr, CHAIRMAN: It is given in the
answer, It has been stated that all
major purchases beyond Rs. 50 lakhs
are put up to him for sanction.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: I submit,
Sir, that there is no mention aebout
Washington and London,

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: That is given in
the answer.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: At least
it is not given in the question, Sir.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: That Audit Report
question does not arise out of this
question.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Then, Sir,
may I know whether, in view of the
news in  circulation that a lot of
wastage has been made in the matter
of such purchases, some of which also
appeared in some important Report,
the Government have made any
enquiries with regard to such pur-
ehases in order to find out the truth
or otherwise of this Report?

SHrr V, K. KRISHNA MENON: Yes,
Sir, The Government always make
enquiries even if the rumours are
baseless. But so far as these allega-
tions—they are allegations—
in the Audit Report are con-
cerned, very full replies will be made
to the Public Accounts Committee. It
has so happened that omly one side
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has been stated in this Audit Report.
I might also mention that there are
57 items and 40 items relate to the-
previous years.

Surt T, S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: It has been stated, Sir,
that these purchases are made through
the Directorate General of Supplies
and Disposals, India Store Department,
London and India Supply Mission,.
Washington. These are with  re-
ference to only those articles which
can be supplied by more than one
agency. But with regard to certain.
articles where only certain brands are
chosen to be purchased by the
Defence Ministry, who purchases those
brands, who negotiates before that
purchase and who goes into this mat-
ter to find out the brands of the arti-
cles which are to be purchased?

Sur1 V. K, KRISHNA MENON:
Usually, Sir, as far as the Services’
requirements are concerned, the users.
concerned make the choice and as far
as the proprietary articles are con-
cerned, the agencies concerned make
the negotiations with their proprie-
tors.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: May I
know

Mr. CHAIRMAN: No more. Next,

question,

DrsMmissaL or Ex-Wmne COMMANDER:
O. P. BHARDWAJ

*65. SHrr M. P. BHARGAVA: Will
the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased
to refer to the answer given to Star-
red Question No. 373 in the Rajya
Sabha on the 2nd March, 1960 and
sfate:

(a) the reasons for which Ex-Wing
Commander O, P. Bhardwaj was dis-

missed from the Air TForce after
court martial proceedings against
him; and’

(b) whether action was taken

against any other member of the Ins--
pection Team also?

AN
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Tae DEPUTY MINISTER orFr DEF-
ENCE (Sarpar S. S. MaJjitaia): (a)
Ex-Wing Commander O.P. Bhardwaj
was dismissed for misconduct under
Section 19 of the Air Yorce Act.
Court Martial proceedings were not
instituted against him,

(b) The responsibility, if any, of
the Inspection Team is under
enquiry.

Sert M. P, BHARGAVA: May I
know, Sir, whether any investigations
were carried out against him by the
Special Police Establishment?

Serr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Yes,
Sir,

Serr M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1
know whether it is a fact that he was
dismissed for importing a car on cer-
tain false declarations or whether he
was dismissed to hush up the 20-mil-
limetre ammunition purchase enquiry?

SHrr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: It
is not the practice of Government to
take any action to hush up things.

Sarr M, P. BHARGAVA: May I
know whether it is a fact that he is
at present the Director of some en-
gineering firm?

Sarr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Not
that I am aware of, Sir.

SarimAaTT JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH: Is it a fact that this dismis-
sed officer continued to be an office-
bearer in the Government-subsidised
Delhi Flying Club?

Sart V., X. KRISHNA MENON: 1
am sorry, Sir, I am not in a position
to answer that question. We have
dismissed him from the Air Force.

Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA: May I
know, Sir, whether after receiving the
notice of this question the hon. Mini-
ster had made any enquiries with
regard to his employment in order to
he able to answer this question here?
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Sur1 V. K. KRISHNA MENON: My
responsibility ceases

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Once he leaves
him, his responsibility is terminated.
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+[PropucTion orF JuTE BarcHing OIL
AT BARAUNI

*66. Sarr KISHORI RAM: Will
the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
FueL be pleased to state:

(a) when the scheme for a Jute
Batching Oil plant connected with
the Barauni Oil Refinery will Dbe
completed; ‘

(b) the amount that wouid be
spent on this scheme and the quan-
tity of oil that would be produced
thereby and the raw materials that

would be required for producing it;
and
(c) whether expert opinion has

been obtained for the production of
this oil here and if so, what is it?}

1] ] English translation.



